TOWN OF NORTH BROOKFIELD

Public Hearing – Tuesday, February 27, 2024

6:00 PM North Brookfield Police Department, 55 School Street, North Brookfield, MA 01535

FY 2024 Town of North Brookfield CDBG Application

The North Brookfield Board of Selectmen will conduct a Public Hearing on Tuesday, February 27, 2024, at 6:00 PM at the North Brookfield Police Department, 55 School Street, North Brookfield, MA 01535. The public is encouraged to attend this hearing to discuss the Town's FY 2024 application to the Massachusetts Executive Office of Housing & Livable Communities (EOHLC) for up to \$950,000 in Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds. *If inclement weather occurs, the Public Hearing will be held on March 11, 2024, at 6:00 PM at the North Brookfield Police Department.*

The Town seeks public input on potential grant-funded projects. A potential project under consideration for the application currently includes Phase 2 of the Mount Pleasant Street Improvements Project.

All persons and organizations with questions or comments regarding the grant application will have an opportunity to be heard. If awarded, the Town of North Brookfield will be responsible for administration of the grant program with assistance from the Central Massachusetts Regional Planning Commission (CMRPC). Those unable to attend the hearing may mail written comments to the North Brookfield Board of Selectmen, 215 North Main Street, North Brookfield, MA 01535, or comments may be emailed to CMRPC at jferguson@cmrpc.org. Comments must be received no later than March 15, 2024.

The North Brookfield Police Department is accessible to disabled persons. Persons who require special accommodation to attend the public meeting should contact the Board of Selectmen's Administrative Assistant at (508) 867-0200 at least two business days prior to the hearing. For further information, contact Joe Ferguson at CMRPC at (508) 459-3359 or at jferguson@cmrpc.org.

North Brookfield Board of Selectmen